Sheets & Crossfield, PLLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

309 East Main Street • Round Rock, TX 78664-5246
Phone 512-255-8877 • Fax 512-255-8986
don@scrrlaw.com

January 17, 2023

Paul Lawler Oncor Electric Delivery Company, LLC 1616 Woodall Rodgers Fwy, Suite 4C-036 Dallas, Texas 75202

RE: FM 3349 at US 79—Williamson County

Reimbursement Agreement for FM 3349 at US 79 Facilities Relocation

Dear Paul Lawler:

Please allow this letter to set out the understanding for the reimbursement agreement between Oncor Electric Delivery Company, LLC ("Oncor") and Williamson County, Texas ("County") as part of the County's proposed transportation upgrade and extensions at FM3349 and US 79 ("Project"). The parties hereby agree as follows:

- a. County shall pay Oncor \$10,055.00 in reimbursement for the Union Pacific Railroad license rush fee pursuant to Exhibit A attached hereto; and
- b. In exchange for County's reimbursement of \$10,055.00 for the Union Pacific Railroad license rush fee, Oncor shall expedite the Union Pacific Railroad Relocation permit for the relocation of facilities for the Project.

If this meets with your understanding of our agreement, please execute where indicated below and return it to me for approval and execution by the County. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Very Truly Yours,

Don Childs

Don Childs Sheets & Crossfield, P.C.

AGREED:			
Oncor Electric Delivery Company, LLC			
By: Antony W. Cognasi, P.E. Antony Cognasi, P.E.	01/18/2023 Date	10:53:56	AM CST
Oncor PMDS Design Services Supervisor			
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS			
By: Bill Gravell County Judge	Date		

EXHIBIT A



Page Generated: 03/04/2022 11:13

Utility Installation - New Application (Step 6 of 6)

Applicants must complete all application fields. To save your application progress and return at a later time, click the "next" button.

Failure to click the "next" button will result in a loss of all data previously entered. To send your final application, you must click the "submit" button.

Step 1	Step 2	Step 3	Step 4	Step 5	Step 6
Contact	Licensee	Installation / Location	Attach Documents	Pay and Submit	Acknowledgment

Application ID: 2056840 New - Crossing: Ur

New - Crossing: Underground Wireline Over 750V

Application ID: 2056840

As a reminder, due to COVID-19, Union Pacific is unable to guarantee our normal response times. We will make every effort to review and respond to Tier 1 Rush requests within 10 business days (normally 5) and to Tier 2 Rush requests within 20 business days (normally 15). Again, all application and Rush fees are non-refundable once paid. We appreciate your understanding during this time.

Thank you for submitting your application. Before the review process can begin, you must submit payment of the application fees.

Real Estate Reference Number: 0783173

Invoice Number: 318622304

Payment Information:

Application Fee (Crossing):

\$755.00

Tier 1 Rush:

\$10,055.00

Total:

\$10,810.00

Allow 30-45 days for review for maintenance and crossing applications and document preparation. Allow 90-120 days for encroachment review and document preparation.

If you were unable to download your plan set or other information feel free to email them to the appropriate manager referencing the Real Estate Reference Number provided to you.

If you are mailing a check, print this confirmation page and mail it with the application fee.

Payments must be mailed with a copy of your confirmation page to:

Union Pacific Railroad Company 12567 Collections Center Drive Chicago, IL 60693

Please include the invoice number on your check! Invoice Number: 318622304

Finish